The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to enter into an agreement and 
any related documents with the Benjamin Rose Institute on Aging, a non-profit corporation, for 
support with its Margaret Wagner Senior Affordable Housing Project.  The agreement shall 
provide for funding in the amount of up to Fifteen Thousand Dollars ($15,000) from Year 48 
Community Development Block Grant funds.  The project to be completed by the Benjamin Rose 
Institute on Aging is set forth in the Statement of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and 
incorporated herein.  The agreement shall be subject to the approval as to form by the Director of

[...]

The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to enter into an agreement and 
any related documents with Family Connections of Northeast Ohio, a non-profit corporation, for 
assistance with its Family School Connections and Parent Café Programs.  The agreement shall 
provide for funding in the amount of up to Twenty-Four Thousand Dollars ($24,000) from Year 
48 Community Development Block Grant funds.  The services to be performed by Family 
Connections of Northeast Ohio are set forth in the Statement of Work attached hereto as Exhibit 
A and incorporated herein.  The agreement shall be subject to the approval as to form by the

[...]

any related documents with the Heights Emergency Food Center (“HEFC”), a non-profit 

corporation, for assistance with the operating expenses of HEFCʼs emergency food program and 

capital expenses for accessibility improvement.s The agreement shall provide for total funding in 
the amount of up to Sixty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($69,000) from Year 48 Community 
Development Block Grant funds.  The services to be performed by the Heights Emergency Food 
Center are set forth in the Statement of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.  
The agreement shall be subject to the approval as to form by the Director of Law.

[...]

The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to enter into an agreement and 
related documents with the Home Repair Resource Center (“HRRC”) to provide funding from 
Year 48 Community Development Block Grant funds for HRRC’s programs and operating 
expenses up to the amounts as listed here:  One Hundred Thirty-Nine Thousand Dollars ($139,000) 
for HRRC Program Delivery Expenses; Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000) for Assist Incentive 
Grants; Eight Thousand Dollars ($8,000) for Deferred Loan Match; Four Thousand Dollars 
($4,000) for the Senior Home Stability Grant and Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) for 
Housing Counseling; for a total grant of up to One Hundred and Ninety-Four Thousand Dollars 
($194,000).  

SECTION 2.  The services to be performed by HRRC shall be as set forth in the Statement 
of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.  All documents shall be in a form 
approved by the Director of Law. 

SECTION 3. Notice of the passage of this Resolution shall be given by publishing the

[...]

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Cleveland Heights, 
Ohio, that: 

SECTION 1.  The Mayor be, and he is hereby, authorized to enter into an agreement and 
any related documents with Lake Erie Ink, a non-profit corporation, to provide for funding in the 
amount of up to Eleven Thousand Dollars ($11,000) from Year 48 Community Development 
Block Grant funds.  The services to be performed by Lake Erie Ink are set forth in the Statement 
of Work attached hereto as Exhibit A and incorporated herein.  The agreement shall be subject to 
the approval as to form by the Director of Law.

[...]

the Renewal Team options are exercised, shall equal the sum of One Hundred Ten Percent 

(110%) of the compensation for the immediately preceding Renewal Term.  Compensation for 

each Extended Period, if one or more of the options are exercised, shall equal the sum of One 

Hundred Two Percent (102%) of the compensation for the immediately preceding term/year. 

SECTION 3.    The Mayor be, and is hereby, further authorized to enter into any necessary 

easement agreements with T-Mobile for access to the Leased Property and for utility purposes.